RESOLUTION NO. 2024-141

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS TO PROVIDE GIS STORMWATER SYSTEM MAPPING FOR NJDEP MS4 COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey ("the Township") previously appointed Remington & Vernick Engineers ("RVE") as its GIS Mapping Consultant for 2024; and

WHEREAS, Remington & Vernick Engineers issued correspondence dated January 24, 2024, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, as a proposal for RVE to complete NJDEP complying GPS data collection GIS mapping at a cost not to exceed \$25,000; and

WHEREAS, the Township already received the NJDEP Tier A MS4 Stormwater Grant in the amount of \$25,000. The grant money can be used for the project; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED on this 5th day of March, 2024, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Township hereby authorizes Remington & Vernick Engineers to complete GIS Stormwater System Mapping for NJDEP MS4 compliance in accordance with a grant received in the January 24, 2024 proposal received by Remington & Vernick Engineers, a copy of which is attached and made a part hereof.

2. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:

- (a) Mayor Joe Marte
- (b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator
- (c) Thomas Lombarski, CFO

310 Lacey Road | P.O. Box 779 Forked River, NJ 08731

- (d) Christine Roessner, Finance Department
- (e) Kurt Otto, Township Engineer
- (f) Roger Budd, Water/Sewer Supervisor
- (g) Alan B. Dittenhofer, PE, Remington & Vernick
- (h) Christopher J. Dasti, Esq., Township Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their regular committee meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ on the 5th day of March, 2024

> Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk

DASTI STAIGER

310 Lacey Road | P.O. Box 779 Forked River, NJ 08731